Sec. 3. Laws 1949, Chapter 515, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 521, and by Laws 1957, Chapter 696, is repealed.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 624-S. F. No. 615

[Not Coded]

An act relating to education, authorizing the board of county commissioners to discontinue and reestablish the office of county superintendent of schools; amending Laws 1957, Chapter 816, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1957, Chapter 816, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. County superintendent, discontinuance and reestablishment of office. The county board in any county having 12 or less common school districts in operation may by resolution duly adopted at least six months before the end of the term of office of the county superintendent of schools, declare the office terminated as of the end of the term of the incumbent. If such resolution is adopted, no person shall be elected or appointed to the office of county superintendent of schools so long as such resolution remains in effect. The county board by resolution adopted at least six months before the date of any general election may rescind its action terminating the office. If such action is taken a county superintendent of schools shall be elected at the next general election according to law; provided, however, that if the county superintendent in any such county resigns, the county board may by resolution duly adopted thereupon terminate the office of county superintendent of schools. Such office shall remain terminated unless the county board by resolution duly adopted shall reinstate said position as hereinabove provided.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 625-H. F. No. 1713

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the City of Chisholm, with the consent of the Chisholm housing and redevelopment authority,